Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING THE RESPONSE OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS 
AND THE DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND CHILDREN AND 
FAMILIES TO REPORTS OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT AND 
THE IDENTIFICATION OF FOSTER CHILDREN IN A SCHOOL 
DISTRICT. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 10-221d of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) Each local and regional board of education shall (1) require each 
applicant for a position in a public school to state whether such person 
has ever been convicted of a crime or whether criminal charges are 
pending against such person at the time of such person's application, 
(2) (A) on and after July 1, 2011, require each applicant for a position in 
a public school requiring a certificate, authorization or permit issued 
pursuant to chapter 166 to submit to a records check of the Department 
of Children and Families child abuse and neglect registry established 
pursuant to section 17a-101k, before such applicant may be hired by 
such board, and (B) on and after July 1, 2012, require each applicant for 
a position in a public school that does not require a certificate, 
authorization or permit issued pursuant to chapter 166 to submit to a 
records check of the Department of Children and Families child abuse 
and neglect registry established pursuant to section 17a-101k, before 



Substitute House Bill No. 5431 

 

Public Act No. 11-93 2 of 30 
 

such applicant may be hired by such board, (3) require, subject to the 
provisions of subsection (d) of this section, each person hired by the 
board after July 1, 1994, to submit to state and national criminal history 
records checks within thirty days from the date of employment and 
may require, subject to the provisions of subsection (d) of this section, 
any person hired prior to said date to submit to state and national 
criminal history records checks, and [(3)] (4) require each worker (A) 
placed within a school under a public assistance employment 
program, (B) employed by a provider of supplemental services 
pursuant to the No Child Left Behind Act, P.L. 107-110, or (C) on and 
after July 1, 2010, in a nonpaid, noncertified position completing 
preparation requirements for the issuance of an educator certificate 
pursuant to chapter 166, who performs a service involving direct 
student contact to submit to state and national criminal history records 
checks within thirty days from the date such worker begins to perform 
such service. The criminal history records checks required by this 
subsection shall be conducted in accordance with section 29-17a. If the 
local or regional board of education receives notice of a conviction of a 
crime which has not previously been disclosed by such person to the 
board, the board may (i) terminate the contract of a certified employee, 
in accordance with the provisions of section 10-151, and (ii) dismiss a 
noncertified employee provided such employee is notified of the 
reason for such dismissal, is provided the opportunity to file with the 
board, in writing, any proper answer to such criminal conviction and a 
copy of the notice of such criminal conviction, the answer and the 
dismissal order are made a part of the records of the board. In 
addition, if the local or regional board of education receives notice of a 
conviction of a crime by a person (I) holding a certificate, authorization 
or permit issued by the State Board of Education, (II) employed by a 
provider of supplemental services, or (III) on and after July 1, 2010, in a 
nonpaid, noncertified position completing preparation requirements 
for the issuance of an educator certificate pursuant to chapter 166, the 
local or regional board of education shall send such notice to the State 
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Board of Education. The supervisory agent of a private school may 
require any applicant for a position in such school or any employee of 
such school to submit to state and national criminal history records 
checks in accordance with the procedures described in this subsection. 

(b) If a local or regional board of education, endowed or 
incorporated academy approved by the State Board of Education 
pursuant to section 10-34, or special education facility approved by the 
State Board of Education pursuant to section 10-76d requests, a 
regional educational service center shall arrange for the fingerprinting 
of any person required to submit to state and national criminal history 
records checks pursuant to this section or for conducting any other 
method of positive identification required by the State Police Bureau of 
Identification or the Federal Bureau of Investigation and shall forward 
such fingerprints or other positive identifying information to the State 
Police Bureau of Identification which shall conduct criminal history 
records checks in accordance with section 29-17a. Such regional 
educational service centers shall provide the results of such checks to 
such local or regional board of education, endowed or incorporated 
academy or special education facility. Such regional educational 
service centers shall provide such results to any other local or regional 
board of education or regional educational service center upon the 
request of such person. 

(c) State and national criminal history records checks for substitute 
teachers completed within one year prior to the date of employment 
with a local or regional board of education and submitted to the 
employing board of education shall meet the requirements of 
subdivision [(2)] (3) of subsection (a) of this section. A local or regional 
board of education shall not require substitute teachers to submit to 
state and national criminal history records checks pursuant to 
subdivision [(2)] (3) of subsection (a) of this section if they are 
continuously employed by such local or regional board of education. 



Substitute House Bill No. 5431 

 

Public Act No. 11-93 4 of 30 
 

For purposes of this section, substitute teachers shall be deemed to be 
continuously employed by a local or regional board of education if 
they are employed at least one day of each school year by such local or 
regional board of education. 

(d) (1) The provisions of this section shall not apply to a person 
required to submit to a criminal history records check pursuant to the 
provisions of subsection [(d)] (e) of section 14-44.  

(2) The provisions of this section shall not apply to a student 
employed by the local or regional school district in which the student 
attends school.  

(3) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section requiring state 
and national criminal history records checks shall, at the discretion of a 
local or regional board of education, apply to a person employed by a 
local or regional board of education as a teacher for a noncredit adult 
class or adult education activity, as defined in section 10-67, who is not 
required to hold a teaching certificate pursuant to section 10-145b, as 
amended by this act, for his or her position. 

(e) The State Board of Education shall submit, periodically, a 
database of applicants for an initial issuance of certificate, 
authorization or permit pursuant to sections 10-144o to 10-149, 
inclusive, as amended by this act, to the State Police Bureau of 
Identification. The State Police Bureau of Identification shall conduct a 
state criminal history records check against such database and notify 
the State Board of Education of any such applicant who has a criminal 
conviction. The State Board of Education shall not issue a certificate, 
authorization or permit until it receives and evaluates the results of 
such check and may deny an application in accordance with the 
provisions of subsection (j) of section 10-145b, as amended by this act.  

(f) The State Board of Education shall submit, periodically, a 
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database of all persons who hold certificates, authorizations or permits 
to the State Police Bureau of Identification. The State Police Bureau of 
Identification shall conduct a state criminal history records check 
against such database and shall notify the State Board of Education of 
any such person who has a criminal conviction. The State Board of 
Education may revoke the certificate, authorization or permit of such 
person in accordance with the provisions of subsection (j) of section 10-
145b, as amended by this act.  

(g) The State Board of Education shall require each applicant 
seeking an initial issuance or renewal of a certificate, authorization or 
permit pursuant to sections 10-144o to 10-149, inclusive, as amended 
by this act, to submit to a records check of the Department of Children 
and Families child abuse and neglect registry established pursuant to 
section 17a-101k. If notification is received that the applicant is listed as 
a perpetrator of abuse or neglect on the Department of Children and 
Families child abuse and neglect registry, the board shall deny an 
application for the certificate, authorization or permit in accordance 
with the provisions of subsection (j) of section 10-145b, as amended by 
this act, or may revoke the certificate, authorization or permit in 
accordance with the provisions of said subsection (j). 

Sec. 2. Subsection (f) of section 17a-28 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(f) The commissioner or the commissioner's designee shall, upon 
request, promptly provide copies of records, without the consent of a 
person, to (1) a law enforcement agency, (2) the Chief State's Attorney, 
or the Chief State's Attorney's designee, or a state's attorney for the 
judicial district in which the child resides or in which the alleged abuse 
or neglect occurred, or the state's attorney's designee, for purposes of 
investigating or prosecuting an allegation of child abuse or neglect, (3) 
the attorney appointed to represent a child in any court in litigation 
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affecting the best interests of the child, (4) a guardian ad litem 
appointed to represent a child in any court in litigation affecting the 
best interests of the child, (5) the Department of Public Health, in 
connection with: (A) Licensure of any person to care for children for 
the purposes of determining the suitability of such person for 
licensure, subject to the provisions of sections 17a-101g, as amended by 
this act, and 17a-101k, or (B) an investigation conducted pursuant to 
section 19a-80f, (6) any state agency which licenses such person to 
educate or care for children pursuant to section 10-145b, as amended 
by this act, or 17a-101j, subject to the provisions of sections 17a-101g, as 
amended by this act, and 17a-101k concerning nondisclosure of 
findings of responsibility for abuse and neglect, (7) the Governor, 
when requested in writing, in the course of the Governor's official 
functions or the Legislative Program Review and Investigations 
Committee, the joint standing committee of the General Assembly 
having cognizance of matters relating to the judiciary and the select 
committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters 
relating to children when requested in the course of said committees' 
official functions in writing, and upon a majority vote of said 
committee, provided no names or other identifying information shall 
be disclosed unless it is essential to the legislative or gubernatorial 
purpose, (8) a local or regional board of education, provided the 
records are limited to (A) educational records created or obtained by 
the state or Connecticut-Unified School District #2, established 
pursuant to section 17a-37, or (B) inclusion on the Department of 
Children and Families child abuse and neglect registry established 
pursuant to section 17a-101k, subject to the provisions of sections 17a-
101g, as amended by this act, and 17a-101k concerning nondisclosure 
of findings of responsibility for abuse and neglect, (9) a party in a 
custody proceeding under section 17a-112 or 46b-129, in the Superior 
Court where such records concern a child who is the subject of the 
proceeding or the parent of such child, (10) the Chief Child Protection 
Attorney, or his or her designee, for purposes of ensuring competent 
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representation by the attorneys whom the Chief Child Protection 
Attorney contracts with to provide legal and guardian ad litem 
services to the subjects of such records and to ensure accurate 
payments for services rendered by such contract attorneys, (11) the 
Department of Motor Vehicles, for purposes of checking the state's 
child abuse and neglect registry pursuant to subsection (e) of section 
14-44, and (12) a judge of the Superior Court and all necessary parties 
in a family violence proceeding when such records concern family 
violence with respect to the child who is the subject of the proceeding 
or the parent of such child who is the subject of the proceeding. A 
disclosure under this section shall be made of any part of a record, 
whether or not created by the department, provided no confidential 
record of the Superior Court shall be disclosed other than the petition 
and any affidavits filed therewith in the superior court for juvenile 
matters, except upon an order of a judge of the Superior Court for 
good cause shown. The commissioner shall also disclose the name of 
any individual who cooperates with an investigation of a report of 
child abuse or neglect to such law enforcement agency or state's 
attorney for purposes of investigating or prosecuting an allegation of 
child abuse or neglect. The commissioner or the commissioner's 
designee shall, upon request, subject to the provisions of sections 17a-
101g, as amended by this act, and 17a-101k, promptly provide copies 
of records, without the consent of the person, to (A) the Department of 
Public Health for the purpose of determining the suitability of a person 
to care for children in a facility licensed under sections 19a-77 to 19a-
80, inclusive, 19a-82 to 19a-87, inclusive, and 19a-87b, [and] (B) the 
Department of Social Services for determining the suitability of a 
person for any payment from the department for providing child care, 
and (C) the superintendent of schools for any school district for the 
purpose of determining the suitability of a person to be employed by 
the local or regional board of education for such school district. 

Sec. 3. Section 17a-101 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
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following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) The public policy of this state is: To protect children whose 
health and welfare may be adversely affected through injury and 
neglect; to strengthen the family and to make the home safe for 
children by enhancing the parental capacity for good child care; to 
provide a temporary or permanent nurturing and safe environment for 
children when necessary; and for these purposes to require the 
reporting of suspected child abuse or neglect, investigation of such 
reports by a social agency, and provision of services, where needed, to 
such child and family. 

(b) The following persons shall be mandated reporters: Any 
physician or surgeon licensed under the provisions of chapter 370, any 
resident physician or intern in any hospital in this state, whether or not 
so licensed, any registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, medical 
examiner, dentist, dental hygienist, psychologist, [coach of intramural 
or interscholastic athletics, school superintendent, school teacher, 
school principal, school guidance counselor, school paraprofessional, 
school coach] a school employee, as defined in section 53a-65, social 
worker, police officer, juvenile or adult probation officer, juvenile or 
adult parole officer, member of the clergy, pharmacist, physical 
therapist, optometrist, chiropractor, podiatrist, mental health 
professional or physician assistant, any person who is a licensed or 
certified emergency medical services provider, any person who is a 
licensed or certified alcohol and drug counselor, any person who is a 
licensed marital and family therapist, any person who is a sexual 
assault counselor or a battered women's counselor as defined in 
section 52-146k, any person who is a licensed professional counselor, 
any person who is a licensed foster parent, any person paid to care for 
a child in any public or private facility, child day care center, group 
day care home or family day care home licensed by the state, any 
employee of the Department of Children and Families, any employee 
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of the Department of Public Health who is responsible for the licensing 
of child day care centers, group day care homes, family day care 
homes or youth camps, the Child Advocate and any employee of the 
Office of the Child Advocate and any family relations counselor, 
family relations counselor trainee or family services supervisor 
employed by the Judicial Department. 

(c) The Commissioner of Children and Families shall develop an 
educational training program and refresher training program for the 
accurate and prompt identification and reporting of child abuse and 
neglect. Such training program and refresher training program shall be 
made available to all persons mandated to report child abuse and 
neglect at various times and locations throughout the state as 
determined by the Commissioner of Children and Families. Such 
training program shall be provided to all new school employees, as 
defined in section 53a-65, within available appropriations. 

(d) Any mandated reporter, as defined in subsection (b) of this 
section, who fails to report to the Commissioner of Children and 
Families pursuant to section 17a-101a, as amended by this act, shall be 
required to participate in an educational and training program 
established by the commissioner. The program may be provided by 
one or more private organizations approved by the commissioner, 
provided the entire costs of the program shall be paid from fees 
charged to the participants, the amount of which shall be subject to the 
approval of the commissioner.  

(e) On or before October 1, 2011, the Department of Children and 
Families, in consultation with the Department of Education, shall 
develop a model mandated reporting policy for use by local and 
regional boards of education. Such policy shall state applicable state 
law regarding mandated reporting and any relevant information that 
may assist school districts in the performance of mandated reporting. 
Such policy shall include, but not be limited to, the following 
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information: (1) Those persons employed by the local or regional board 
of education who are required pursuant to this section to be mandated 
reporters, (2) the type of information that is to be reported, (3) the time 
frame for both written and verbal mandated reports, (4) a statement 
that the school district may conduct its own investigation into an 
allegation of abuse or neglect by a school employee, provided such 
investigation does not impede an investigation by the Department of 
Children and Families, and (5) a statement that retaliation against 
mandated reporters is prohibited. Such policy shall be updated and 
revised as necessary. 

Sec. 4. Section 17a-101i of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of the general statutes, after an 
investigation has been completed and the Commissioner of Children 
and Families, based upon the results of the investigation, (1) has 
reasonable cause to believe that a child has been abused or neglected 
by a school employee, as defined in section 53a-65, who has been 
entrusted with the care of a child and who holds a certificate, permit or 
authorization issued by the State Board of Education, [and the 
commissioner] or (2) has recommended that such employee be placed 
on the Department of Children and Families child abuse and neglect 
registry established pursuant to section 17a-101k, the commissioner 
shall, not later than five working days after such finding, notify the 
employing superintendent and the Commissioner of Education of such 
finding and shall provide records, whether or not created by the 
department, concerning such investigation to the superintendent 
[who] and the Commissioner of Education. The superintendent shall 
suspend such school employee. The [commissioner] Commissioner of 
Children and Families shall provide such notice whether or not the 
child was a student in the employing school or school district. Such 
suspension shall be with pay and shall not result in the diminution or 
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termination of benefits to such employee. [Within] Not later than 
seventy-two hours after such suspension the superintendent shall 
notify the local or regional board of education and the Commissioner 
of Education, or the commissioner's representative, of the reasons for 
and conditions of the suspension. The superintendent shall disclose 
such records to the Commissioner of Education and the local or 
regional board of education or its attorney for purposes of review of 
employment status or the status of such employee's certificate, permit 
or authorization. The suspension of a school employee employed in a 
position requiring a certificate shall remain in effect until the board of 
education acts pursuant to the provisions of section 10-151. If the 
contract of employment of such certified school employee is 
terminated, or such certified school employee resigns such 
employment, the superintendent shall notify the Commissioner of 
Education, or the commissioner's representative, within seventy-two 
hours after such termination or resignation. Upon receipt of such 
notice from the superintendent, the Commissioner of Education may 
commence certification revocation proceedings pursuant to the 
provisions of subsection (j) of section 10-145b, as amended by this act. 
Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 1-210 and 1-211, 
information received by the Commissioner of Education, or the 
commissioner's representative, pursuant to this section shall be 
confidential subject to regulations adopted by the State Board of 
Education under section 10-145g. 

(b) [After] Not later than five working days after an investigation 
has been completed, [and] if (1) the Commissioner of Children and 
Families, based upon the results of the investigation, has reasonable 
cause to believe that a child has been abused or neglected by a staff 
member of a public or private institution or facility providing care for 
children or private school, [the commissioner shall notify the executive 
director of such institution, school or facility and shall provide records, 
whether or not created by the department concerning such 
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investigation to such executive director. Such] and (2) the 
commissioner recommends that such staff member be placed on the 
child abuse and neglect registry established pursuant to section 17a-
101h, as amended by this act, such institution, school or facility [may] 
shall suspend such staff person. Such suspension shall be with pay and 
shall not result in diminution or termination of benefits to such 
[employee] staff person. Such suspension shall remain in effect until 
the incident of abuse or neglect has been satisfactorily resolved by the 
employer of the staff person or until an appeal, conducted in 
accordance with section 17a-101k, has resulted in a finding that such 
staff person is not responsible for the abuse or neglect or does not pose 
a risk to the health, safety or well-being of children. If such staff 
member has a professional license or certificate issued by the state or a 
permit or authorization issued by the State Board of Education or if 
such institution, school or facility has a license or approval issued by 
the state, the commissioner shall forthwith notify the state agency 
responsible for issuing such license, certificate, permit, approval or 
authorization to the staff member and provide records, whether or not 
created by the department, concerning such investigation. 

(c) If a school employee, as defined in section 53a-65, or any person 
holding a certificate, permit or authorization issued by the State Board 
of Education under the provisions of sections 10-144o to 10-149, 
inclusive, as amended by this act, is convicted of a crime involving an 
act of child abuse or neglect as described in section 46b-120 or a 
violation of section 53-21, 53a-71 or 53a-73a, the state's attorney for the 
judicial district in which the conviction occurred shall in writing notify 
the superintendent of the school district or the supervisory agent of the 
nonpublic school in which the person is employed and the 
Commissioner of Education of such conviction. 

(d) For the purposes of receiving and making reports, notifying and 
receiving notification, or investigating, pursuant to the provisions of 
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sections 17a-101a to 17a-101h, inclusive, as amended by this act, and 
17a-103, a superintendent of a school district or a supervisory agent of 
a nonpublic school may assign a designee to act on such 
superintendent's or agent's behalf. 

(e) On or before February 1, [1997] 2012, each local and regional 
board of education shall adopt a written policy, in accordance with the 
provisions of subsection (e) of section 17a-101, as amended by this act, 
regarding the reporting by school employees, as defined in section 53a-
65, of suspected child abuse in accordance with sections 17a-101a to 
17a-101d, inclusive, as amended by this act, and 17a-103. Such policy 
shall be distributed annually to all school employees employed by the 
local or regional board of education. The local or regional board of 
education shall document that all such school employees have 
received such written policy and completed the training and refresher 
training programs required by subsection (c) of section 17a-101, as 
amended by this act.  

(f) (1) All school employees, as defined in section 53a-65, hired by a 
local or regional board of education on or after July 1, 2011, shall be 
required to complete the training program developed pursuant to 
subsection (c) of section 17a-101, as amended by this act. All such 
school employees shall complete the refresher training program, 
developed pursuant to subsection (c) of section 17a-101, as amended 
by this act, not later than three years after completion of the initial 
training program, and shall thereafter retake such refresher training 
course at least once every three years.  

(2) On or before July 1, 2012, all school employees, as defined in 
section 53a-65, hired by a local or regional board of education before 
July 1, 2011, shall complete the refresher training program developed 
pursuant to subsection (c) of section 17a-101, as amended by this act, 
and shall thereafter retake such refresher training course at least once 
every three years. 
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Sec. 5. Subsection (a) of section 10-220a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(a) Each local or regional board of education shall provide an in-
service training program for its teachers, administrators and pupil 
personnel who hold the initial educator, provisional educator or 
professional educator certificate. Such program shall provide such 
teachers, administrators and pupil personnel with information on (1) 
the nature and the relationship of drugs, as defined in subdivision (17) 
of section 21a-240, and alcohol to health and personality development, 
and procedures for discouraging their abuse, (2) health and mental 
health risk reduction education which includes, but need not be 
limited to, the prevention of risk-taking behavior by children and the 
relationship of such behavior to substance abuse, pregnancy, sexually 
transmitted diseases, including HIV-infection and AIDS, as defined in 
section 19a-581, violence, teen dating violence, domestic violence, child 
abuse and youth suicide, (3) the growth and development of 
exceptional children, including handicapped and gifted and talented 
children and children who may require special education, including, 
but not limited to, children with attention-deficit hyperactivity 
disorder or learning disabilities, and methods for identifying, planning 
for and working effectively with special needs children in a regular 
classroom, (4) school violence prevention, conflict resolution and 
prevention of bullying, as defined in subsection (a) of section 10-222d, 
except that those boards of education that implement an evidence-
based model approach, consistent with subsection (d) of section 10-
145a, subsection (a) of section 10-220a, as amended by this act, sections 
10-222d, 10-222g and 10-222h, subsection (g) of section 10-233c and 
sections 1 and 3 of public act 08-160, shall not be required to provide 
in-service training on prevention of bullying, (5) cardiopulmonary 
resuscitation and other emergency life saving procedures, (6) computer 
and other information technology as applied to student learning and 
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classroom instruction, communications and data management, (7) the 
teaching of the language arts, reading and reading readiness for 
teachers in grades kindergarten to three, inclusive, [and] (8) second 
language acquisition in districts required to provide a program of 
bilingual education pursuant to section 10-17f, and (9) the 
requirements and obligations of a mandated reporter. Each local and 
regional board of education may allow any paraprofessional or 
noncertified employee to participate, on a voluntary basis, in any in-
service training program provided pursuant to this section. The State 
Board of Education, within available appropriations and utilizing 
available materials, shall assist and encourage local and regional 
boards of education to include: (A) Holocaust education and 
awareness; (B) the historical events surrounding the Great Famine in 
Ireland; (C) African-American history; (D) Puerto Rican history; (E) 
Native American history; (F) personal financial management; (G) 
domestic violence and teen dating violence; and (H) topics approved 
by the state board upon the request of local or regional boards of 
education as part of in-service training programs pursuant to this 
subsection.  

Sec. 6. Section 10-220 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

(a) Each local or regional board of education shall maintain good 
public elementary and secondary schools, implement the educational 
interests of the state as defined in section 10-4a and provide such other 
educational activities as in its judgment will best serve the interests of 
the school district; provided any board of education may secure such 
opportunities in another school district in accordance with provisions 
of the general statutes and shall give all the children of the school 
district as nearly equal advantages as may be practicable; shall provide 
an appropriate learning environment for its students which includes 
(1) adequate instructional books, supplies, materials, equipment, 
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staffing, facilities and technology, (2) equitable allocation of resources 
among its schools, (3) proper maintenance of facilities, and (4) a safe 
school setting; shall, in accordance with the provisions of subsection (f) 
of this section, maintain records of allegations, investigations and 
reports that a child has been abused or neglected by a school 
employee, as defined in section 53a-65, employed by the local or 
regional board of education; shall have charge of the schools of its 
respective school district; shall make a continuing study of the need for 
school facilities and of a long-term school building program and from 
time to time make recommendations based on such study to the town; 
shall adopt and implement an indoor air quality program that 
provides for ongoing maintenance and facility reviews necessary for 
the maintenance and improvement of the indoor air quality of its 
facilities; shall adopt and implement a green cleaning program, 
pursuant to section 10-231g, that provides for the procurement and use 
of environmentally preferable cleaning products in school buildings 
and facilities; shall report biennially to the Commissioner of Education 
on the condition of its facilities and the action taken to implement its 
long-term school building program, indoor air quality program and 
green cleaning program, which report the Commissioner of Education 
shall use to prepare a biennial report that said commissioner shall 
submit in accordance with section 11-4a to the joint standing 
committee of the General Assembly having cognizance of matters 
relating to education; shall advise the Commissioner of Education of 
the relationship between any individual school building project 
pursuant to chapter 173 and such long-term school building program; 
shall have the care, maintenance and operation of buildings, lands, 
apparatus and other property used for school purposes and at all times 
shall insure all such buildings and all capital equipment contained 
therein against loss in an amount not less than eighty per cent of 
replacement cost; shall determine the number, age and qualifications 
of the pupils to be admitted into each school; shall develop and 
implement a written plan for minority staff recruitment for purposes 
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of subdivision (3) of section 10-4a; shall employ and dismiss the 
teachers of the schools of such district subject to the provisions of 
sections 10-151 and 10-158a; shall designate the schools which shall be 
attended by the various children within the school district; shall make 
such provisions as will enable each child of school age residing in the 
district to attend some public day school for the period required by 
law and provide for the transportation of children wherever 
transportation is reasonable and desirable, and for such purpose may 
make contracts covering periods of not more than five years; may 
place in an alternative school program or other suitable educational 
program a pupil enrolling in school who is nineteen years of age or 
older and cannot acquire a sufficient number of credits for graduation 
by age twenty-one; may arrange with the board of education of an 
adjacent town for the instruction therein of such children as can attend 
school in such adjacent town more conveniently; shall cause each child 
five years of age and over and under eighteen years of age who is not a 
high school graduate and is living in the school district to attend 
school in accordance with the provisions of section 10-184, and shall 
perform all acts required of it by the town or necessary to carry into 
effect the powers and duties imposed by law. 

(b) The board of education of each local or regional school district 
shall, with the participation of parents, students, school administrators, 
teachers, citizens, local elected officials and any other individuals or 
groups such board shall deem appropriate, prepare a statement of 
educational goals for such local or regional school district. The 
statement of goals shall be consistent with state-wide goals pursuant to 
subsection (c) of section 10-4. Each local or regional board of education 
shall develop student objectives which relate directly to the statement 
of educational goals prepared pursuant to this subsection and which 
identify specific expectations for students in terms of skills, knowledge 
and competence. 
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(c) Annually, each local and regional board of education shall 
submit to the Commissioner of Education a strategic school profile 
report for each school under its jurisdiction and for the school district 
as a whole. The superintendent of each local and regional school 
district shall present the profile report at the next regularly scheduled 
public meeting of the board of education after each November first. 
The profile report shall provide information on measures of (1) student 
needs, (2) school resources, including technological resources and 
utilization of such resources and infrastructure, (3) student and school 
performance, including truancy, (4) the number of students enrolled in 
an adult high school credit diploma program, pursuant to section 10-
69, operated by a local or regional board of education or a regional 
educational service center, (5) equitable allocation of resources among 
its schools, (6) reduction of racial, ethnic and economic isolation, and 
(7) special education. For purposes of this subsection, measures of 
special education include (A) special education identification rates by 
disability, (B) rates at which special education students are exempted 
from mastery testing pursuant to section 10-14q, (C) expenditures for 
special education, including such expenditures as a percentage of total 
expenditures, (D) achievement data for special education students, (E) 
rates at which students identified as requiring special education are no 
longer identified as requiring special education, (F) the availability of 
supplemental educational services for students lacking basic 
educational skills, (G) the amount of special education student 
instructional time with nondisabled peers, (H) the number of students 
placed out-of-district, and (I) the actions taken by the school district to 
improve special education programs, as indicated by analyses of the 
local data provided in subparagraphs (A) to (H), inclusive, of this 
subdivision. The superintendent shall include in the narrative portion 
of the report information about parental involvement and if the district 
has taken measures to improve parental involvement, including, but 
not limited to, employment of methods to engage parents in the 
planning and improvement of school programs and methods to 



Substitute House Bill No. 5431 

 

Public Act No. 11-93 19 of 30 
 

increase support to parents working at home with their children on 
learning activities. For purposes of this subsection, measures of 
truancy include the type of data that is required to be collected by the 
Department of Education regarding attendance and unexcused 
absences in order for the department to comply with federal reporting 
requirements. Such truancy data shall be considered a public record 
for purposes of chapter 14. 

(d) Prior to January 1, 2008, and every five years thereafter, for 
every school building that is or has been constructed, extended, 
renovated or replaced on or after January 1, 2003, a local or regional 
board of education shall provide for a uniform inspection and 
evaluation program of the indoor air quality within such buildings, 
such as the Environmental Protection Agency's Indoor Air Quality 
Tools for Schools Program. The inspection and evaluation program 
shall include, but not be limited to, a review, inspection or evaluation 
of the following: (1) The heating, ventilation and air conditioning 
systems; (2) radon levels in the air; (3) potential for exposure to 
microbiological airborne particles, including, but not limited to, fungi, 
mold and bacteria; (4) chemical compounds of concern to indoor air 
quality including, but not limited to, volatile organic compounds; (5) 
the degree of pest infestation, including, but not limited to, insects and 
rodents; (6) the degree of pesticide usage; (7) the presence of and the 
plans for removal of any hazardous substances that are contained on 
the list prepared pursuant to Section 302 of the federal Emergency 
Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, 42 USC 9601 et seq.; (8) 
ventilation systems; (9) plumbing, including water distribution 
systems, drainage systems and fixtures; (10) moisture incursion; (11) 
the overall cleanliness of the facilities; (12) building structural 
elements, including, but not limited to, roofing, basements or slabs; 
(13) the use of space, particularly areas that were designed to be 
unoccupied; and (14) the provision of indoor air quality maintenance 
training for building staff. Local and regional boards of education 
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conducting evaluations pursuant to this subsection shall make 
available for public inspection the results of the inspection and 
evaluation at a regularly scheduled board of education meeting and on 
the board's or each individual school's web site. 

(e) Each local and regional board of education shall establish a 
school district curriculum committee. The committee shall 
recommend, develop, review and approve all curriculum for the local 
or regional school district.  

(f) Each local and regional board of education shall maintain in a 
central location all records of allegations, investigations and reports 
that a child has been abused or neglected by a school employee, as 
defined in section 53a-65, employed by the local or regional board of 
education, conducted pursuant to sections 17a-101a to 17a-101d, 
inclusive, as amended by this act, and section 17a-103. Such records 
shall include any reports made to the Department of Children and 
Families. The Department of Education shall have access to such 
records.  

Sec. 7. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2011) (a) If the Commissioner of 
Children and Families suspects or knows that a mandated reporter, as 
defined in section 17a-101 of the general statutes, as amended by this 
act, employed by a local or regional board of education, has failed to 
make a report that a child has been abused or neglected or placed in 
immediate risk of serious harm within the time period prescribed in 
sections 17a-101a to 17a-101d, inclusive, of the general statutes, as 
amended by this act, and section 17a-103 of the general statutes, the 
commissioner shall make a record of such delay and develop and 
maintain a database of such records. The commissioner shall 
investigate such delayed reporting. Such investigation shall be 
conducted in accordance with the policy developed in subsection (b) of 
this section, and include the actions taken by the employing local or 
regional board of education or superintendent of schools for the 
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district in response to such employee's failure to report. 

(b) The Department of Children and Families shall develop a policy 
for the investigation of delayed reports by mandated reporters. Such 
policy shall include, but not be limited to, when referrals to the 
appropriate law enforcement agency for delayed reporting are 
required and when the department shall require mandated reporters 
who have been found to have delayed making a report to participate in 
the educational and training program pursuant to subsection (d) of 
section 17a-101 of the general statutes, as amended by this act. 

Sec. 8. Section 17a-101a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

Any mandated reporter, as defined in section 17a-101, as amended 
by this act, who in the ordinary course of such person's employment or 
profession has reasonable cause to suspect or believe that any child 
under the age of eighteen years (1) has been abused or neglected, as 
defined in section 46b-120, (2) has had nonaccidental physical injury, 
or injury which is at variance with the history given of such injury, 
inflicted upon such child, or (3) is placed at imminent risk of serious 
harm, shall report or cause a report to be made in accordance with the 
provisions of sections 17a-101b to 17a-101d, inclusive, as amended by 
this act. Any person required to report under the provisions of this 
section who fails to make such report or fails to make such report 
within the time period prescribed in sections 17a-101b to 17a-101d, 
inclusive, as amended by this act, and section 17a-103 shall be fined 
not less than five hundred dollars nor more than two thousand five 
hundred dollars and shall be required to participate in an educational 
and training program pursuant to subsection (d) of section 17a-101, as 
amended by this act. The Commissioner of Children and Families, or 
the commissioner's designee, shall promptly notify the Chief State's 
Attorney when there is reason to believe that any such person has 
failed to make a report in accordance with this section. 
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Sec. 9. Section 17a-101c of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

[Within] Not later than forty-eight hours [of] after making an oral 
report, a mandated reporter shall submit a written report to the 
Commissioner of Children and Families or [his representative] the 
commissioner's designee. When a mandated reporter is a member of 
the staff of a public or private institution or facility that provides care 
for such child or public or private school [he] the reporter shall also 
submit a copy of the written report to the person in charge of such 
institution, school or facility or the person's designee. In the case of a 
report concerning a school employee holding a certificate, 
authorization or permit issued by the State Board of Education under 
the provisions of sections 10-144o to 10-146b, inclusive, as amended by 
this act, and 10-149, a copy of the written report shall also be sent by 
the [person in charge of such institution, school or facility] 
Commissioner of Children and Families or the commissioner's 
designee to the Commissioner of Education or [his representative] the 
commissioner's designee. In the case of an employee of a facility or 
institution that provides care for a child which is licensed by the state, 
a copy of the written report shall also be sent by the [mandated 
reporter] Commissioner of Children and Families to the executive head 
of the state licensing agency. 

Sec. 10. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2011) When the Commissioner of 
Children and Families receives a report from a person not designated 
as a mandated reporter pursuant to section 17a-101 of the general 
statutes, as amended by this act, that such person has reasonable cause 
to suspect or believe that any child under the age of eighteen years (1) 
has been abused or neglected, as defined in section 46b-120 of the 
general statutes, (2) has had nonaccidental physical injury, or injury 
which is at variance with the history given of such injury, inflicted 
upon such child, or (3) is placed at imminent risk of serious harm by a 
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school employee, as defined in section 53a-65 of the general statutes, 
holding a certificate, authorization or permit issued by the State Board 
of Education under the provisions of sections 10-144o to 10-146b, 
inclusive, of the general statutes, as amended by this act, and section 
10-149 of the general statutes, a copy of such report shall be sent by the 
Commissioner of Children and Families to the Commissioner of 
Education. 

Sec. 11. Subsection (d) of section 17a-101b of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2011): 

(d) Whenever a mandated reporter, as defined in section 17a-101, as 
amended by this act, has reasonable cause to suspect or believe that 
any child has been abused or neglected by a member of the staff of a 
public or private institution or facility that provides care for such child 
or a public or private school, the mandated reporter shall report as 
required in subsection (a) of this section. The Commissioner of 
Children and Families or the commissioner's designee shall notify the 
principal, headmaster, executive director or other person in charge of 
such institution, facility or school, or the person's designee, unless such 
person is the alleged perpetrator of the abuse or neglect of such child. 
In the case of a public school, the commissioner shall also notify the 
person's employing superintendent. Such person in charge, or such 
person's designee, shall then immediately notify the child's parent or 
other person responsible for the child's care that a report has been 
made.  

Sec. 12. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2011) Notwithstanding the 
provisions of section 10-151c of the general statutes, a local or regional 
board of education shall provide the Commissioner of Children and 
Families, upon request and for the purposes of an investigation by the 
commissioner of suspected child abuse or neglect by a teacher 
employed by such board of education, any records maintained or kept 
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on file by such board of education. Such records shall include, but not 
be limited to, supervisory records, reports of competence, personal 
character and efficiency maintained in such teacher's personnel file 
with reference to evaluation of performance as a professional 
employee of such board of education, and records of the personal 
misconduct of such teacher. For purposes of this section, "teacher" 
includes each certified professional employee below the rank of 
superintendent employed by a board of education in a position 
requiring a certificate issued by the State Board of Education. 

Sec. 13. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2011) A local or regional board of 
education shall permit and give priority to any investigation 
conducted by the Commissioner of Children and Families or the 
appropriate local law enforcement agency that a child has been abused 
or neglected pursuant to sections 17a-101a to 17a-101d, inclusive, of the 
general statutes, as amended by this act, and section 17a-103 of the 
general statutes. Such board of education shall conduct its own 
investigation and take any disciplinary action, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 17a-101i of the general statutes, as amended by 
this act, upon notice from the commissioner or the appropriate local 
law enforcement agency that such board's investigation will not 
interfere with the investigation of the commissioner or such local law 
enforcement agency. 

Sec. 14. (NEW) (Effective July 1, 2011) (a) The Department of 
Children and Families shall conduct, at least annually, random quality 
assurance reviews of reports and investigations that a child has been 
abused or neglected by a school employee, as defined in section 53a-65 
of the general statutes. If, as a result of such review, the department 
discovers any issues in any report or investigation, the department 
shall take any necessary action to correct or satisfy such problem or 
issue. The department shall use such reviews to assess the quality and 
conduct of such investigations.  
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(b) The Department of Children and Families shall review, at least 
annually, with the Department of Education all records and 
information relating to reports and investigations that a child has been 
abused and neglected by a school employee, as defined in section 53a-
65 of the general statutes, in the Department of Children and Families' 
possession to ensure that records and information are being shared 
properly. The departments shall address and correct any omissions or 
other problems in the records and information-sharing process of the 
departments. 

Sec. 15. Section 17a-101d of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

All oral and written reports required in sections 17a-101a to 17a-
101c, inclusive, as amended by this act, and section 17a-103, shall 
contain, if known: (1) The names and addresses of the child and his 
parents or other person responsible for his care; (2) the age of the child; 
(3) the gender of the child; (4) the nature and extent of the child's 
injury or injuries, maltreatment or neglect; (5) the approximate date 
and time the injury or injuries, maltreatment or neglect occurred; (6) 
information concerning any previous injury or injuries to, or 
maltreatment or neglect of, the child or his siblings; (7) the 
circumstances in which the injury or injuries, maltreatment or neglect 
came to be known to the reporter; (8) the name of the person or 
persons suspected to be responsible for causing such injury or injuries, 
maltreatment or neglect; (9) the reasons such person or persons are 
suspected of causing such injury or injuries, maltreatment or neglect; 
(10) any information concerning any prior cases in which such person 
or persons have been suspected of causing an injury, maltreatment or 
neglect of a child; and [(9)] (11) whatever action, if any, was taken to 
treat, provide shelter or otherwise assist the child.  

Sec. 16. Subsection (a) of section 17a-101g of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
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1, 2011): 

(a) Upon receiving a report of child abuse or neglect, as provided in 
sections 17a-101a to 17a-101c, inclusive, as amended by this act, or 
section 17a-103, in which the alleged perpetrator is (1) a person 
responsible for such child's health, welfare or care, (2) a person given 
access to such child by such responsible person, or (3) a person 
entrusted with the care of a child, the Commissioner of Children and 
Families, or the commissioner's designee, shall cause the report to be 
classified and evaluated immediately. If the report contains sufficient 
information to warrant an investigation, the commissioner shall make 
the commissioner's best efforts to commence an investigation of a 
report concerning an imminent risk of physical harm to a child or other 
emergency within two hours of receipt of the report and shall 
commence an investigation of all other reports within seventy-two 
hours of receipt of the report. If the alleged perpetrator is a school 
employee, as defined in section 53a-65, or is employed by an 
institution or facility licensed or approved by the state to provide care 
for children, the department shall notify the Department of Education 
or the state agency that has issued such license or approval to the 
institution or facility of the report and the commencement of an 
investigation by the Commissioner of Children and Families. The 
department shall complete any such investigation not later than forty-
five calendar days after the date of receipt of the report. If the report is 
a report of child abuse or neglect in which the alleged perpetrator is 
not a person specified in subdivision (1), (2) or (3) of this subsection, 
the Commissioner of Children and Families shall refer the report to the 
appropriate local law enforcement authority for the town in which the 
child resides or in which the alleged abuse or neglect occurred. 

Sec. 17. Section 17a-101h of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2011): 

Notwithstanding any provision of the general statutes, [to the 
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contrary,] any person authorized to conduct an investigation of abuse 
or neglect shall coordinate investigatory activities in order to minimize 
the number of interviews of any child and share information with 
other persons authorized to conduct an investigation of child abuse or 
neglect, as appropriate. A person reporting child abuse or neglect shall 
provide any person authorized to conduct an investigation of child 
abuse or neglect with all information related to the investigation that is 
in the possession or control of the person reporting child abuse or 
neglect, except as expressly prohibited by state or federal law. The 
commissioner shall obtain the consent of parents or guardians or other 
persons responsible for the care of the child to any interview with a 
child, except that such consent shall not be required when the 
department has reason to believe such parent or guardian or other 
person responsible for the care of the child or member of the child's 
household is the perpetrator of the alleged abuse. If consent is not 
required to conduct the interview, such interview shall be conducted 
in the presence of a disinterested adult unless immediate access to the 
child is necessary to protect the child from imminent risk of physical 
harm and a disinterested adult is not available after reasonable search. 

Sec. 18. Subdivision (2) of subsection (j) of section 10-145b of the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(2) When the Commissioner of Education is notified, pursuant to 
section 10-149a or 17a-101i, as amended by this act, that a person 
holding a certificate, authorization or permit issued by the State Board 
of Education under the provisions of sections 10-144o to 10-149, 
inclusive, as amended by this act, has been convicted of (A) a capital 
felony, pursuant to section 53a-54b, (B) arson murder, pursuant to 
section 53a-54d, (C) a class A felony, (D) a class B felony, except a 
violation of section 53a-122, 53a-252 or 53a-291, (E) a crime involving 
an act of child abuse or neglect as described in section 46b-120, or (F) a 
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violation of section 53-21, 53-37a, [53a-49,] 53a-60b, 53a-60c, 53a-71, 
53a-72a, 53a-72b, 53a-73a, 53a-88, 53a-90a, 53a-99, 53a-103a, 53a-181c, 
53a-191, 53a-196, 53a-196c, 53a-216, 53a-217b or 21a-278 or subsection 
(a) of section 21a-277, any certificate, permit or authorization issued by 
the State Board of Education and held by such person shall be deemed 
revoked and the commissioner shall notify such person of such 
revocation, provided such person may request reconsideration 
pursuant to regulations adopted by the State Board of Education, in 
accordance with the provisions of chapter 54. As part of such 
reconsideration process, the board shall make the initial determination 
as to whether to uphold or overturn the revocation. The commissioner 
shall make the final determination as to whether to uphold or overturn 
the revocation. 

Sec. 19. Section 10-145i of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 10-144o to 10-146b, 
inclusive, as amended by this act, and 10-149, the State Board of 
Education shall not issue or reissue any certificate, authorization or 
permit pursuant to said sections if (1) the applicant for such certificate, 
authorization or permit has been convicted of any of the following: (A) 
A capital felony, as defined in section 53a-54b; (B) arson murder, as 
defined in section 53a-54d; (C) any class A felony; (D) any class B 
felony except a violation of section 53a-122, 53a-252 or 53a-291; (E) a 
crime involving an act of child abuse or neglect as described in section 
46b-120; or (F) a violation of section 53-21, 53-37a, [53a-49,] 53a-60b, 
53a-60c, 53a-71, 53a-72a, 53a-72b, 53a-73a, 53a-88, 53a-90a, 53a-99, 53a-
103a, 53a-181c, 53a-191, 53a-196, 53a-196c, 53a-216, 53a-217b or 21a-278 
or a violation of subsection (a) of section 21a-277, and (2) the applicant 
completed serving the sentence for such conviction within the five 
years immediately preceding the date of the application. 

Sec. 20. (Effective from passage) On or before January 1, 2012, the 
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Department of Children and Families shall develop a plan for how to 
implement the provisions of subdivision (2) of subsection (a) of section 
10-221d of the general statutes, as amended by this act. The 
department shall submit such plan to the joint standing committees of 
the General Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to 
education and human services, in accordance with the provisions of 
section 11-4a of the general statutes. 

Sec. 21. Subsection (c) of section 17a-16a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2011): 

(c) (1) If it is determined that it is in a child's best interests to remain 
in his or her school of origin, the department and the board of 
education for such school of origin shall collaborate on a 
transportation plan for such child from the town in which the child is 
placed to such school of origin. The department shall be responsible 
for any additional or extraordinary cost of such transportation beyond 
that to which the child would otherwise have access. The department 
shall maximize federal reimbursements under Title IV-E of the Social 
Security Act, as amended, for costs of transporting Title IV-E eligible 
children. The department and the board of education for the school of 
origin shall consider cost-effective, reliable and safe transportation 
options. 

(2) If it is not in the best interests of the child to attend the school of 
origin, the department shall work with the board of education for such 
school of origin and the receiving school to ensure immediate and 
appropriate enrollment and attendance of the child in the receiving 
school in accordance with the provisions of subsection (e) of section 10-
76d and section 10-253. The educational records of the child shall be 
provided by the school of origin to the receiving school, in accordance 
with the federal Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing 
Adoptions Act of 2008, Public Law 110-351. Upon notification by the 
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department of a decision to change a child's school placement and 
notwithstanding section 10-220h, the school of origin shall transmit to 
the receiving school, not later than one business day after receipt of 
such notification, all essential educational records for the child, 
including, but not limited to, the child's individualized education plan 
and behavioral intervention plan, if any, and all documents necessary 
for the receiving school to determine appropriate class placement and 
to provide educational services. The school of origin shall transfer 
nonessential records to the receiving school in accordance with section 
10-220h.  

(3) Upon request of the local or regional board of education for a 
receiving school, the department shall provide the name, date of birth 
and school of origin for each child in the custody of the department 
who has been placed in foster care and is attending a receiving school 
located in the school district under the jurisdiction of such board. 

Approved July 8, 2011 


